

No. 12-10

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

SRI SRINIVASAN

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitors General

JEFFREY B. WALL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

SHARON SWINGLE

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The Leadership Act’s funding condition is a valid exercise of Congress’s authority under the Spending Clause.....	15
A. Congress has wide latitude to attach conditions to the receipt of federal funds in order to further broad policy objectives of federal programs	16
B. Section 7631(f) ensures that the Leadership Act’s policy opposing prostitution and sex trafficking is effectively implemented by funding recipients	19
1. The policy condition is an appropriate step to ensure that the Act’s policy op- posing prostitution and sex trafficking is not distorted by recipients	19
2. Congress determined that the policy condition is an important part of the Leadership Act’s comprehensive strategy	25
C. Section 7631(f) is not unconstitutional on the rationale that it compels recipients to speak with respect to prostitution and sex trafficking	33
D. Section 7631(f) does not aim at the suppression of disfavored viewpoints.....	36
E. Section 7631(f) is not a direct speech regulation but a condition on the receipt of federal funds	40
F. The agencies’ affiliation guidelines obviate any constitutional difficulty	44

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
G. Respondents’ vagueness challenge is not presented and lacks merit in any event	49
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	36
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	37
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	49
<i>DKT Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	49
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	38, 46
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	17
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	17
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	18, 28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	27
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	41
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1015 (1998)	46
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	22, 24, 38
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v.</i> <i>Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	30, 34, 45
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12, 33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 813 (2003)	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional</i> <i>Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18, 41
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State</i> <i>Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	37, 43
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	8, 19, 36, 39
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	17
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied in relevant part, 532 U.S. 903 (2001)	45, 48
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous.</i> <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	35, 41
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	35
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	16
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000,	
22 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
22 U.S.C. 7101(a)	5
22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(1)-(3)	5
22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(8)	5
22 U.S.C. 7110(g)(1)-(2)	6
United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tu- berculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003, 22 U.S.C. 7601	
<i>et seq.</i>	2, 15
22 U.S.C. 7601(1)	2
22 U.S.C. 7601(2)	2
22 U.S.C. 7601(3)(A)	4
22 U.S.C. 7601(3)(B)	3
22 U.S.C. 7601(3)(C)	4
22 U.S.C. 7601(18)	21
22 U.S.C. 7601(19)	21
22 U.S.C. 7601(20)	4
22 U.S.C. 7601(20)(C)	5
22 U.S.C. 7601(21)	21
22 U.S.C. 7601(22)	21
22 U.S.C. 7601(23)	5, 19, 26, 30, 32
22 U.S.C. 7603 (Supp. V 2011)	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a) (Supp. V 2011)	3, 21

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(4) (Supp. V 2011).....	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(5) (Supp. V 2011)	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(7) (Supp. V 2011).....	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(9) (Supp. V 2011).....	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(10) (Supp. V 2011).....	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12) (Supp. V 2011).....	5, 20, 26
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(A) (Supp. V 2011)	4
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(B) (Supp. V 2011)	4
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(E) (Supp. V 2011)	4
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(F) (Supp. V 2011)	4, 26
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(H) (Supp. V 2011).....	4, 26
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(J) (Supp. V 2011).....	4, 26
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(25) (Supp. V 2011).....	3
22 U.S.C. 7621.....	21
22 U.S.C. 7631(e).....	6, 21, 26, 41, 52
22 U.S.C. 7631(f).....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 7671 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	6
22 U.S.C. 7671(a).....	3
22 U.S.C. 7671(a) (Supp. V 2011)	3
12 U.S.C. 1831r-1(c)	49
20 U.S.C. 1232h(c)(1).....	49
22 U.S.C. 2151b-2(b) (Supp. V 2011)	26
22 U.S.C. 2151b-2(c) (Supp. V 2011)	6
22 U.S.C. 2151b-2(c)(1) (Supp. V 2011).....	25
22 U.S.C. 2151b-2(d)(1)(A) (Supp. V 2011).....	4, 5, 26
22 U.S.C. 2151b-2(d)(3)(A)	26
22 U.S.C. 2222(l) (Supp. V 2011).....	31
42 U.S.C. 5304(l)(1).....	49
42 U.S.C. 5304(l)(2).....	49

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 89.1	7
Section 89.1(b)	44
Section 89.3	8, 44, 50, 51
Section 89.3(b)	8, 45
Miscellaneous:	
75 Fed. Reg. 18,762 (Apr. 13, 2010).....	51
<i>Remarks on Signing the United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003</i> , Pub. Papers 541 (May 27, 2003)	2
<i>Trafficking in Women & Children in East Asia & Beyond: A Review of U.S. Policy, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on East Asian & Pacific Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)</i>	5
